
STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 
 

ADDENDUM TO TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.’S 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY AGREEMENT FOR  

DISASTER RECOVERY ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 
 
THIS ADDENDUM (“Addendum”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, 
(“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Tyler 
Technologies, Inc. (“Tyler”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “parties”). 

 
WHEREAS, on or about June 7, 2016, the parties have previously executed and accepted that 
certain original Business Continuity Agreement, as described in the attached Exhibit A, and 
incorporated by reference (the “Agreement”).  The Agreement was last renewed for FY2020. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to renew the Business Continuity Disaster Recovery Annual 
Maintenance Agreement for another term, and to include those certain provisions required by 
Fort Bend County, as well as statutory provisions as required by the Texas Government Code; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement, and 
are incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein. 
 
WHEREAS, Tyler represents it is qualified and desires to perform such services. 
 
Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties do mutual agree as follows:  
 
1. Scope of Service. Tyler shall provide annual maintenance and support for the Business 

Continuity Disaster Recovery Services (“Services”) provided by Tyler, as described in the 
Business Continuity Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference. 

2. Term.  The term of the Agreement shall renew and is effective as of October 1, 2020 and shall 
expire on September 30, 2021, and shall not automatically renew.   

3. Payment.   County shall pay each approved invoice within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt 
of invoice.   

4. Limit of Appropriation. Tyler’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in the Quote 
(Invoice No. 020-26737), attached as Exhibit B.  Tyler clearly understands and agrees, such 
understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County 
shall have available the total maximum sum of Seventy-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-
Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($77,647.50), specifically allocated to fully fund the purchase to be 
made under the Quote.  Tyler does further understand and agree, said understanding an 
agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum 
compensation that Tyler may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County 
may become liable to pay to Tyler for the purchase to be made under the Quote shall not 
under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed Seventy-Seven 
Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Seven and 50/100 dollars ($77,647.50). 

  



2 
 

5. Non-appropriation. It is specifically understood and agreed that in the event no funds or 
insufficient funds are appropriated by Fort Bend County under this Agreement, Fort Bend 
County shall notify all necessary parties that this Agreement shall thereafter terminate and be 
null and void on the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were made without 
penalty, liability or expense to Fort Bend County. 

6. Taxes. County is a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas and claims 
exemption from sales and use taxes. A copy of a tax-exempt certificate will be furnished upon 
request. 

7. Modifications.  The parties may not amend or waive this Agreement, except by a written 
agreement executed by both parties. 

8. Public Information Act. Tyler expressly acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas 
Public Information Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., as amended, and 
notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make any 
information related to the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in accordance 
with the Texas Public Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked 
as such provided to County by Tyler shall not be disclosed to any third party, except as 
directed by the Texas Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas 
Public Information Act, which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information 
and the opportunity for the owner of such information to notify the Attorney General of the 
reasons why such information should not be disclosed. The terms and conditions of the 
Agreement are not proprietary or confidential information. 

9. Performance Warranty.  Tyler warrants to County that Tyler has the skill and knowledge 
ordinarily possessed by members of its trade or profession and Tyler will apply that skill and 
knowledge with care and diligence to ensure that the Services provided hereunder will be 
performed and delivered in accordance with industry standards. 

10. Indemnity. The parties agree that under the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, 
County cannot enter into an agreement whereby County agrees to indemnify or hold 
harmless another party; therefore, all references of any kind to County defending, 
indemnifying, holding or saving harmless Tyler for any reason are hereby deleted.  

11. Attorney Fees. County does not agree to pay any and/or all attorney fees incurred by Tyler in 
any way associated with the Agreement. 

12. Arbitration. County does not agree to submit disputes arising out of the Agreement to 
dispute resolution or binding arbitration. Therefore, any references to dispute resolution or 
binding arbitration or to the waiver of a right to litigate a dispute are hereby deleted. 

13. Applicable Law. The laws of the State of Texas govern all disputes arising out of or relating 
to this Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that venue is proper in Fort Bend County, 
Texas, for all legal actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement and 
waive the right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to 
waive the County’s sovereign immunity. 

14. Certain State Law and County Requirements for Contracts. The contents of this Section are 
required by Texas Law and are included by County regardless of content. 

a. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2271 Texas Government Code.  By signature 
below, Tyler verifies Tyler does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the 
term of this Agreement. 

b. Texas Government Code §2252.152 Acknowledgment.  By signature below, Tyler 
represents pursuant to Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code, that Tyler is not 
listed on the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of 
companies that are identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 2252.153. 



3 
 

c. Resolution of Fort Bend County Against Human Trafficking.  By signature below, Tyler 
acknowledges that Fort Bend County is opposed to human trafficking and that no 
County Funds will be used in support of services or activities that violate human 
trafficking laws. 

15. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, together with all agreements between the Parties 
referenced in this Addendum, embodies the entire understanding between the Parties with 
respect to the Terms and Conditions, and there are no prior effective representations, 
warranties or agreements between the Parties with respect to the Terms and Conditions. This 
Agreement shall supersede and replace all previous agreements pertaining to the Terms and 
Conditions between any of the Parties.  No waiver of any provision hereof shall be effective, 
unless set forth in a written instrument signed by authorized representatives of each of the 
Parties. 

16. Conflict. In the event there is a conflict between this Addendum and the attached Exhibits, 
this Addendum controls.   

17. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Addendum, the parties acknowledge 
that they have read and understood each provision, term and obligation contained in this 
Addendum. This Addendum, although drawn by one party, shall be construed fairly and 
reasonably and not more strictly against the drafting party than the nondrafting party. 

18. Electronic and Digital Signatures.  The Parties to this Agreement agree that any electronic 
and/or digital signatures of the Parties included in this Agreement are intended to 
authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as the use of manual signatures. 
 

 
{EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS} 

 
 
 
 

{REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK}  



4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Addendum is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by and 
through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby acknowledge 
that they have read and understood this Addendum and the exhibits and attachments hereto. All 
parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document voluntarily and of their 
own free will. 

FORT BEND COUNTY 

___________________________________ 
KP George, County Judge 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk 

___________________________________ 
Date 

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent - Signature 

_____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

_____________________________________ 
Title 

_____________________________________ 
Date 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ ________________ are available to pay the obligation 
of Fort Bend County within the foregoing Agreement. 

______________________________________ 
Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor 

Exhibit A:  Business Continuity Agreement, executed by the parties on or about June 7, 2016; 
and 
Exhibit B:  Quote (Invoice No. 020-26737) for FY2021 

I:\AGREEMENTS\2020 Agreements\IT\Tyler\Tyler Technologies (20-IT-100337-A1)\Addendum to Business Continuity Services Agreement for 
Maintenance.docx aw 

___________________
thorized Agent - Sign



 

 

Exhibit A 
  



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



 
 

Exhibit B 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Exhibit B



 

      
  
 
  
   
  
 
 

 
 
 
January 20, 2021 
     
Melissa Stavinoha   Via email to: Melisasa.Stavinoha@fortbendcountytx.gov  
Fort Bend County 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 201 
Richmond, TX 77469 
 
RE: Disaster and Recovery Maintenance Services 

Odyssey Case Manager Software 
  
Dear Ms. Stavinoha: 
 
Please allow this letter to confirm that the Tyler is the sole source for the above-referenced Disaster 
and Recovery Maintenance Services.   
 
Tyler appreciates the trust that the County has placed in our company and products, and we 
will continue to work diligently to ensure your complete satisfaction with our software, service 
and support throughout the life of this partnership. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any 
questions regarding the foregoing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Sherry Clark 

Sr. Corporate Attorney 

mailto:Melisasa.Stavinoha@fortbendcountytx.gov

